50	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (continued)

(b)	 Assumptions and sensitivity analysis for long-term life and health insurance contracts

Major assumptions
Life and health insurance contract reserve is determined by the Group’s reasonable estimate of future
payments, premiums and related expenses, as well as considering risk margin. Mortality rates, morbidity
rates, lapse rates, discount rates and loss adjustment expense assumptions adopted in reasonable
estimation are determined by latest experience study, current and future expectations. Uncertainty of
liabilities arisen from the uncertainty of future cash flows including future claim payments, premium
and related expenses, etc. are reflected through risk margin.

Residual margin related to life and health insurance contract reserve is amortised during the expected
benefit period using assumptions as at policy inception, including discount rates, incident rates, lapse
rates and expenses assumptions.

Sensitivity analysis
Significant assumptions involved in reserve calculation include mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse
rates, and investment return, etc.

Changes in
assumptions

Impact on profit before tax
2017 2016

Mortality/morbidity +10% (218,020) (221,979)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 224,381 227,600
Lapse rate +10% 43,616 41,364
Lapse rate -10% (9,698) (42,026)
Discount rate +50bp 1,151,153 989,714
Discount rate -50bp (1,253,445) (1,088,724)

206 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2017 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

50	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(2)	 Financial risk

(a)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Group is exposed to credit risks primarily associated with commercial banks, bond issuers,
premiums receivable and reinsurance arrangements. Majority of the Group’s financial assets are debt

[…]

The Group adopts various measures managing market risk, including sensitive analysis, Value-at-
Risk (“VaR”), stress testing, scenario analysis and other quantitative models to analyse market risks;
mitigating market risk through a diversified investment portfolio; setting acceptable risk tolerance level
according to development goals; and tracking the risk control results dynamically to maintain market
risk exposure within acceptable level.

(i)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from financial instruments mainly including cash
and short-term time deposits, time deposits and debt investments. Financial instruments at fixed
rates and at floating rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest
rate risk, respectively.

Fair value interest rate risk
The sensitivity analysis below indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s net profit and
equity that would arise assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the end of the
reporting period and had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the
Group which expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period.

Interest rate
change

Impact on equity
2017 2016

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss +50bp (189) (2,848)
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss -50bp 189 2,848
Available-for-sale financial assets +50bp (644,202) (418,124)
Available-for-sale financial assets -50bp 644,202 418,124

Interest rate
change

Impact on net profit
2017 2016

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss +50bp (189) (2,848)
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss -50bp 189 2,848
Available-for-sale financial assets +50bp — —
Available-for-sale financial assets -50bp — —

210 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2017 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

50	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(2)	 Financial risk (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow interest rate risk
In respect of the exposure to cash flow interest rate risk arising from floating rate non-derivative

[…]

Insurance contract liabilities 83,975,297 7,701,681 1,958,931 1,192,306 286,219 66,160 95,180,594
Other financial liabilities 12,048,694 728,439 97,996 61,276 75,022 25,656 13,037,083

Total 121,439,478 9,404,474 3,089,022 1,585,445 493,441 166,310 136,178,170

2132017 Annual Report
China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

50	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(2)	 Financial risk (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit after tax and equity due to changes in the
fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities. The correlation of variables will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate
the impact due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis. It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Changes in
exchange rate

Impact on profit after tax Impact on equity
Currency 2017 2016 2017 2016

USD +5% (210,892) (65,339) (137,556) (3,639)
USD -5% 210,892 65,339 137,556 3,639
HKD +5% (40,572) 26,973 218,690 261,841
HKD -5% 40,572 (26,973) (218,690) (261,841)
GBP +5% 8,333 7,662 8,333 7,662
GBP -5% (8,333) (7,662) (8,333) (7,662)
EUR +5% 10,256 12,627 179,039 12,627
EUR -5% (10,256) (12,627) (179,039) (12,627)

(iii)	 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency
risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or
its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s price risk exposure mainly relates to the stock and fund investments whose values
will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.

The Group uses VaR to measure the expected loss in respect of equity price risk for stock and